cost savings following completion of the WellCare Transaction and does not reflect any related restructuring and
integration charges to achieve those cost savings.

Centene management expects that the strategic and financial benefits of the WellCare Transaction will result in certain
cost savings opportunities. These cost savings have not been reflected in the accompanying unaudited pro forma
condensed combined statements of operations. For a discussion of risks related to anticipated cost savings, see �Risk
Factors—Factors that may affect Future Results and the Trading Price of Our Common Stock—The combined company
may be unable to successfully integrate our business with WellCare and realize the anticipated benefits of the
WellCare Transaction� in Item 1A. of Part II of our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March
31, 2019.

32

Edgar Filing: CENTENE CORP - Form S-4

72

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2018
(In millions, except per share data in dollars and shares in thousands)

Centene Fidelis(1)(2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 6)

Centene and
Fidelis

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Premium $ 53,629 $ 5,348 $ 11 (1a) $ 58,988
Service 2,806 — — 2,806
Premium and service revenues 56,435 5,348 11 61,794
Premium tax and health insurer fee 3,681 — 82 (1a) 3,763
Total revenues 60,116 5,348 93 65,557
Expenses:
Medical costs 46,057 4,768 — 50,825
Cost of services 2,386 — — 2,386
Selling, general and administrative expenses 6,043 335 (402 ) (1b) 5,976
Amortization of acquired intangible assets 211 — 37 (1c) 248
Premium tax expense 3,252 — 93 (1a) 3,345
Health insurer fee expense 709 — — 709
Total operating expenses 58,658 5,103 (272 ) 63,489
Earnings from operations 1,458 245 365 2,068
Other income (expense):
Investment and other income 253 11 — 264
Interest expense (343 ) (3 ) (39 ) (1d) (385 )
Earnings from operations before income tax
expense 1,368 253 326 1,947
Income tax expense 474 — 137 (1e) 611
Net earnings 894 253 189 1,336
Loss attributable to noncontrolling
interests 6 — — 6
Net earnings attributable to common
stockholders $ 900 $ 253 $ 189 $ 1,342

Net earnings per common share
attributable to Centene Corporation:
Basic earnings per common share $ 2.31 $ 3.29
Diluted earnings per common share $ 2.26 $ 3.22

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding:

Edgar Filing: CENTENE CORP - Form S-4

73

Basic 390,248 17,930 (1f) 408,178
Diluted 398,506 17,930 (1f) 416,436
See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, which are an
integral part of this statement. The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 6. Income Statement Pro Forma
Adjustments, beginning on page 43.

(1)
Certain reclassifications have been made to conform to Centene’s financial statement presentation, including
combining other revenue with premium revenue; and combining depreciation and amortization and charitable
donations and grants with selling, general and administrative expenses.

(2) Information included herein for Fidelis Care is for the six months ended June 30, 2018. The Fidelis Care
acquisition closed July 1, 2018.

33

Edgar Filing: CENTENE CORP - Form S-4

74

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2018
(In millions, except per share data in dollars and shares in thousands)

WellCare(1) Meridian(1)(2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 6)

WellCare and
Meridian
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Premium $ 20,146 $ 2,985 $ (741 ) (2g) $ 22,390
Service 154 — 235 (2g) 389
Premium and service revenues 20,300 2,985 (506 ) 22,779
Premium tax and health insurer fee — — 506 (2g) 506
Total revenues 20,300 2,985 — 23,285
Expenses:
Medical costs 17,128 2,689 (167 ) (2g) 19,650
Cost of services 149 — 167 (2g) 316
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 1,880 370 (256 ) (2a),(2b),(2g) 1,994
Amortization of acquired intangible
assets — — 130 (2c),(2g) 130
Premium tax expense 127 — 23 (2g) 150
Health insurer fee expense 344 44 — 388
Total operating expenses 19,628 3,103 (103 ) 22,628
Earnings from operations 672 (118 ) (103 ) 657
Other income (expense):
Investment and other income 108 11 (2 ) (2a) 117
Interest expense (87 ) (9 ) (22 ) (2a),(2d) (118 )
Earnings from operations before
income tax expense 693 (116 ) 79 656
Income tax expense (benefit) 253 (41 ) 28 (2a),(2e) 240
Net earnings 440 (75 ) 51 416
Loss attributable to
noncontrolling interests — — — —
Net earnings attributable to
common stockholders $ 440 $ (75 ) $ 51 $ 416

Net earnings per common share:
Basic earnings per common share $ 9.40 $ 8.33
Diluted earnings per common share $ 9.29 $ 8.23

Edgar Filing: CENTENE CORP - Form S-4

75

Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding:
Basic 46,768 3,196 (2f) 49,964
Diluted 47,355 3,196 (2f) 50,551
See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, which are an
integral part of this statement. The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 6. Income Statement Pro Forma
Adjustments, beginning on page 43.

(1)

Certain reclassifications have been made to conform to Centene’s financial statement presentation, including
combining depreciation and amortization with selling, general and administrative expenses, reclassifying
investment and other income from revenues to other income (expense), and combining equity in (losses) of
unconsolidated subsidiaries with investment and other income.

(2) Information included herein for Meridian is for the eight months ended August 31, 2018. WellCare’s acquisition
of Meridian closed September 1, 2018.

34

Edgar Filing: CENTENE CORP - Form S-4

76

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2018
(In millions, except per share data in dollars and shares in thousands)

Centene and
Fidelis

Pro Forma
Combined

WellCare and
Meridian
Pro Forma
Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 6)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Premium $ 58,988 $ 22,390 $ — $ 81,378
Service 2,806 389 — 3,195
Premium and service revenues 61,794 22,779 — 84,573
Premium tax and health insurer fee 3,763 506 — 4,269
Total revenues 65,557 23,285 — 88,842
Expenses:
Medical costs 50,825 19,650 — 70,475
Cost of services 2,386 316 — 2,702
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 5,976 1,994 — 7,970
Amortization of acquired intangible assets 248 130 332 (3b) 710
Premium tax expense 3,345 150 — 3,495
Health insurer fee expense 709 388 — 1,097
Total operating expenses 63,489 22,628 332 86,449
Earnings from operations 2,068 657 (332 ) 2,393
Other income (expense):
Investment and other income 264 117 — 381
Interest expense (385 ) (118 ) (364 ) (3c) (867 )

Earnings from operations before income tax
expense 1,947 656 (696 ) 1,907
Income tax expense (benefit) 611 240 (159 ) (3d) 692
Net earnings 1,336 416 (537 ) 1,215
Loss attributable to noncontrolling
interests 6 — — 6
Net earnings attributable to common
stockholders $ 1,342 $ 416 $ (537 ) $ 1,221

Net earnings per common share
attributable to Centene Corporation:
Basic earnings per common share $ 3.29 $ 2.11
Diluted earnings per common share $ 3.22 $ 2.08

Edgar Filing: CENTENE CORP - Form S-4

77

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding:
Basic 408,178 171,714 (3e) 579,892
Diluted 416,436 171,714 (3e) 588,150
See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, which are an
integral part of this statement. The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 6. Income Statement Pro Forma
Adjustments, beginning on page 43.

35

Edgar Filing: CENTENE CORP - Form S-4

78

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2019
(In millions, except per share data in dollars and shares in thousands)

Centene WellCare(1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 6)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Premium $ 16,203 $ 6,609 $ (32 ) (3f) $ 22,780
Service 635 116 — 751
Premium and service revenues 16,838 6,725 (32 ) 23,531
Premium tax 1,606 — 32 (3f) 1,638
Total revenues 18,444 6,725 — 25,169
Expenses:
Medical costs 13,882 5,832 — 19,714
Cost of services 544 112 — 656
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 1,609 573 (60 ) (3a),(3f) 2,122
Amortization of acquired intangible assets 65 — 116 (3b),(3f) 181
Premium tax expense 1,659 32 — 1,691
Total operating expenses 17,759 6,549 56 24,364
Earnings from operations 685 176 (56 ) 805
Other income (expense):
Investment and other income 99 39 — 138
Interest expense (99 ) (30 ) (91 ) (3c) (220 )
Earnings from operations, before income
tax expense 685 185 (147 ) 723
Income tax expense (benefit) 166 34 (33 ) (3d) 167
Net earnings 519 151 (114 ) 556
Loss attributable to noncontrolling
interests 3 — — 3
Net earnings attributable to common
stockholders $ 522 $ 151 $ (114 ) $ 559

Net earnings per common share
attributable to Centene Corporation:
Basic earnings per common share $ 1.26 $ 0.96
Diluted earnings per common share $ 1.24 $ 0.95

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding:
Basic 412,924 171,714 (3e) 584,638

Edgar Filing: CENTENE CORP - Form S-4

79

Diluted 419,752 171,714 (3e) 591,466
See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, which are an
integral part of this statement. The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 6. Income Statement Pro Forma
Adjustments, beginning on page 43.

(1)

Certain reclassifications have been made to conform to Centene’s financial statement presentation, including
combining depreciation and amortization with selling, general and administrative expenses, reclassifying
investment and other income from revenues to other income (expense), and combining equity in earnings of
unconsolidated subsidiaries with investment and other income.

36

Edgar Filing: CENTENE CORP - Form S-4

80

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2019
(In millions, except shares in thousands)

Centene WellCare(2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 7)

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 6,345 $ 3,235 $ 29 (a) $ 9,609
Premium and trade receivables 5,819 2,449 — 8,268
Short-term investments 697 969 — 1,666
Other current assets 755 1,128 64 (d) 1,947
Total current assets 13,616 7,781 93 21,490
Long-term investments 7,186 1,058 — 8,244
Restricted deposits 582 274 — 856
Property, software and equipment, net 1,800 425 (167 ) (h) 2,058
Goodwill 6,981 2,206 6,964 (b) 16,151
Intangible assets, net 2,208 986 5,014 (c) 8,208
Other long-term assets 1,196 476 — 1,672
Total assets $ 33,569 $ 13,206 $ 11,904 $ 58,679

LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE NONCONTROLLING INTERESTS, STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND
NET ASSETS
Current liabilities:
Medical claims liability $ 7,381 $ 3,212 $ — $ 10,593
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 4,641 2,848 290 (d) 7,779
Return of premium payable 718 — — 718
Unearned revenue 363 17 — 380
Current portion of long-term debt 40 — — 40
Total current liabilities 13,143 6,077 290 19,510
Long-term debt 6,775 2,127 6,210 (e) 15,112
Other long-term liabilities 2,007 611 1,168 (f) 3,786
Total liabilities 21,925 8,815 7,668 38,408
Commitments and contingencies
Redeemable noncontrolling interests 10 — — 10
Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock — — — —
Common stock(1) — — — —
Additional paid-in capital 7,491 1,967 6,886 (g) 16,344
Accumulated other comprehensive income 38 5 (5 ) (i) 38

Edgar Filing: CENTENE CORP - Form S-4

81

Retained earnings 4,185 2,419 (2,645 ) (j),(d) 3,959
Treasury stock, at cost (174 ) — — (174 )
Total stockholders’ equity attributable to
common stockholders 11,540 4,391 4,236 20,167
Noncontrolling interest 94 — — 94
Total stockholders’ equity 11,634 4,391 4,236 20,261
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 33,569 $ 13,206 $ 11,904 $ 58,679
See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, which are an
integral part of this statement. The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 7. Balance Sheet Pro Forma
Adjustments, beginning on page 46.

(1)
On a historical basis, share information of the Company is as follows: 800,000 shares authorized; 419,058 shares
issued and 413,305 outstanding. On a pro forma combined basis, share information is as follows: 800,000 shares
authorized; 590,772 shares issued and 585,019 outstanding.

(2)

Certain reclassifications have been made to conform to Centene’s financial statement presentation including